
May 19, 2020

Agenda Item No. 8(F)(11)

1



2



3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



May 19, 2020

23

8(F)(11)

ureaka
Stamp



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 8(F)(11)
5-19-20 Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION REJECTING ALL PROPOSALS RECEIVED IN 

RESPONSE TO RFP-01058 FOR THE PURCHASE OF 

ADVANCED TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM FOR THE 

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND PUBLIC 

WORKS, AND DIRECTING THE COUNTY MAYOR OR 

COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO COMPLETE AN 

EXPEDITED PROCUREMENT WITHIN 45 DAYS FOR THE 

DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION OF THE ADVANCED 

TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT SYSTEM WITH A CLEAR SCOPE 

OF WORK WHICH WOULD PROHIBIT CHANGE ORDERS  

WHEREAS, this Board desires >>to reject all proposals received in response to RFP 

01058 and to complete expedited procurement process within 45 days,<<1 [[accomplish the 

purposes outlined in the accompanying memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by 

reference,]] 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that >>this Board<< 

[[Section 1.]]  >>rejects all proposals in response to<< [[This Board approves award of Contract 

No.]] RFP-01058 for purchase of the Advanced Traffic Management System for the Department 

of Transportation and Public Works, and >>directs the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee 

to complete an expedited procurement within 45 days for the design and construction of the 

Advanced Traffic Management System with a clear scope of work which would prohibit change 

orders .<<  [[in substantially the form attached and made a part hereof, in a total amount not to 

exceed $160,173,671.00 for the nine-year term. 

1 Committee amendments are indicated as follows: Words stricken through and/or [[double 

bracketed]] are deleted, words underscored and/or >>double arrowed<< are added. 

24



Agenda Item No. 8(F)(11) 
Page No. 2 

Section 2. This Board authorizes the County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to 

execute same for and on behalf of Miami-Dade County and to exercise all provisions of the 

contract, including any cancellation, renewal and extension provisions pursuant to 2-8.1 of the 

Code of Miami-Dade County and Implementing Order 3-38.  A copy of the contract is on file and 

available upon request from the Internal Services Department, Strategic Procurement Division. 

Section 3. This Board authorizes the use of Charter County Transportation Surtax 

Funds for such purpose contained in Exhibit 1 of the People’s Transportation Plan Section Major 

Highway and Road Improvements.]] 

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner  and 

upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows: 

Audrey M. Edmonson, Chairwoman 

Rebeca Sosa, Vice Chairwoman 

Esteban L. Bovo, Jr. Daniella Levine Cava 

Jose “Pepe” Diaz Sally A. Heyman 

Eileen Higgins Barbara J. Jordan 

Joe A. Martinez Jean Monestime 

Dennis C. Moss Sen. Javier D. Souto 

Xavier L. Suarez 

25



Agenda Item No. 8(F)(11) 
Page No. 3 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 19th day 

of May, 2020.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after the date 

of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon 

an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and the filing of 

this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

      Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Bruce Libhaber 

26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68



69



70



71



72



73



74



75



76



77



78



79



80



81



82



83



84



85



86



87



88



89



90



91



92



93



94



95



96



97



98



99



100



101



102



103



104



105



106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



115



116



117



118



119



120



121



122



123




